
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 7 February 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 30 January 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 7 February 2019 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Debby Hallett (Chairman)
Chris Palmer (Vice-chairman)

Vicky Jenkins 
Sandy Lovatt

Mike Badcock
Matthew Barber

Ben Mabbett
Judy Roberts

Robert Hall

Preferred Substitutes

Yvonne Constance Chris McCarthy
StJohn Dickson Emily Smith 
Anthony Hayward
Dudley Hoddinott
Simon Howell

Reg Waite
Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 7 February 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's Vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 6) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 November 2018 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6. Budget 2019/20 
  
To consider the report of the head of finance (to follow).

7. 2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, Wantage. 
(Pages 7 - 17) 
 
To consider the report of the head of community services (attached).



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 7 February 2019

Page 3

8. Corporate services contract changes and action plan update 
(Pages 18 - 21) 
 
To consider the report of the head of partnership and insight (attached).

9. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 22 - 23) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 29 November 2018 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Barber, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Judy Roberts 
and Katie Finch (In place of Mike Badcock)

Officers: 

Jayne Bolton, Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna Partridge, Donna Pentelow and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 

Councillors Alice Badcock and Mike Murray

Sc.48 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Mike Badcock (substituted by Katie Finch), submitted apologies.

Sc.49 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.50 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.51 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.52 Public participation 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 29 November 2018 Sc.2

Sc.53 Developing a health and wellbeing strategy for Vale of White 
Horse 

The committee considered the report of the head of community services regarding the 
intention to develop a health and wellbeing strategy for the Vale of White Horse

Councillor Alice Badcock, Cabinet member for community services, introduced the report.  
Also present to answer questions was Donna Pentelow, head of community services.

The committee was informed that it was intended to develop a strategy that set out the 
council’s aspirations and ambitions for health and wellbeing in the Vale. The scope of the 
strategy would need to be determined, but could involve services from across the council. 
There was also significant scope for partnership working both with other public sector 
organisations and with the voluntary and community sector.

Whilst broadly welcoming the proposal, members made a number of observations, 
including:

 The strategy would need to complement, rather than duplicate, other existing health 
and wellbeing strategies.

 Consideration should be given to retitling the strategy to avoid confusion with other 
health and wellbeing strategies.

 The strategy should set out what success would look like and how it will be 
quantified.

 As the strategy would also apply to South Oxfordshire, future reports on its 
development should be submitted to the Joint Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED: to 

1. Note the principle of developing a health and wellbeing strategy and request Cabinet 
to take the committee’s views, as set out above, into account.

2. Request that future reports on the development of the strategy be submitted to the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee.

Sc.54 Community Infrastructure Levy - spending strategy 

The committee considered the report of the head of development and regeneration on the 
draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) spending strategy, adopted by the Council in 
November 2017.

Councillor Mike Murray, Cabinet member for development and regeneration, introduced 
the report.  Also present to answer questions were Suzanne Malcolm, head development 
and regeneration, and Jayne Bolton, infrastructure and development manager.

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 CIL expenditure aimed at mitigating the infrastructure impacts of an individual 
development, as well as the overall cumulative effect of development, as CIL will 
not generate sufficient income to meet all infrastructure requirements. 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 29 November 2018 Sc.3

 The allocation of funding to Oxfordshire County Council, the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and to various infrastructure types within the district, was partly based on 
historic spending.  However, these percentages would be reviewed annually, based 
on performance and council infrastructure policies.

 Under the new staffing structure, staff resources had been allocated to providing 
advice and support to town and parish councils.

 Officers would liaise with the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils regarding 
appropriate advice to enable town and parish clerks to manage CIL spending on 
larger infrastructure projects should they wish to.

Whilst broadly welcoming the draft CIL spending strategy, the committee suggested that:

 Further clarification be provided regarding the duty to pass on CIL revenues to 
towns/parishes, subject to a cap per existing council tax dwelling.

 The consequences of a town/parish not spending its CIL revenues within 5 years be 
included.

RESOLVED: to note the report and request the Cabinet member to take the committee’s 
views, as set out above, into account.

Sc.55 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme and, in view of the number of items scheduled 
for its February meeting, asked officers to consider deferring some to the March 
committee.

The meeting closed at 8.39 pm

Page 6



Scrutiny committee

Report of Head of Community Services

Author: Duncan Grainge 

Telephone: 01235 422246

Textphone: 18001 01235 422246

E-mail: duncan.grainge@southandvale.gov.uk

Cabinet member responsible: Alice Badcock

Tel:  07824 333259

E-mail: alice.badcock@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

DATE:  7 February 2019

2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, 
Wantage.

Recommendation

Scrutiny committee is asked to note The Beacon’s performance for 2017/18, and to 
note the corrected financial figures as presented in Tables 1 and 2.

Purpose of report

1. Following the identification of incorrect financial data being presented to 
Scrutiny in October 2018, the Chairman requested a corrected report for 
2017/18, with an addendum to address the inconsistencies with the two prior 
years, and a discussion of steps taken and planned so that this doesn't recur. 
As a result the format of this report is similar to the report presented in October 
2018, but with the corrections. 

2. The report also updates the committee on the actions taken in response to its 
recommendations from September 2017, and outlines progress made towards 
The Beacon’s 2018/19 targets. 

Strategic objectives 

3. The Beacon is a community centre and venue delivering a wide range of 
services, events and activities. It encourages the wider community of VOWH to 
participate in activities designed to promote health and wellbeing, leisure 
activities for all age groups. 

4. The provision of The Beacon contributes towards achieving the council’s 
strategic objective “sustainable communities and well-being” and the corporate 

CONFIDEN
TIAL

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alice.badcock@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


priority of “expanding the range and quality of activities at The Beacon, 
Wantage”.  

Background 
5. The vision for The Beacon is that it will be the heart of the community. It is a 

council run facility offering opportunities for residents to enjoy celebrations and 
performances, for business use, as well as providing a coffee shop for 
residents to meet existing or new friends.  

6. In September 2017, the Scrutiny Committee recommended the cabinet member 
for community services report on the following: 

 Income and expenditure budgets
 Environmentally friendly and energy saving measures
 The Beacon’s role as a community asset

7. The three year business plan (2016-2019) for The Beacon sets out the key 
objectives for the facility and the key performance indicators. This is now 
coming to the end and work has started on drafting the next three-year 
business plan for The Beacon.

KPIs for 2017/18

The key performance indicators for 2017/18 are:
 KPI 1: year on year increase in revenue and a reduction in the council 

contribution (previously reported as the deficit).
 KPI 2: increase in occupancy with more people using the venue more often
 KPI 3: attract new audiences and users
 KPI 4: improve the customer experience to ensure repeat business
 KPI 5: raise awareness of the facility and improve communication

KPI 1: Increase in revenue and a reduction in the council contribution 
(previously reported as the deficit) 

8. The council’s planned budget for The Beacon, which is agreed annually at 
Council, was £209,280, a slight reduction on 2016/17. At year end, The Beacon 
had exceeded that budget by £31,068. This was due to a number of reasons. 
The Beacon did not achieve its income target. This is the second year running it 
has failed to meet the target, despite the actual income generated increasing 
on previous years. Actual expenditure also exceeded the budgeted expenditure 
due to increased costs of consumables and materials, food and drink stock 
price increases and utility costs and business rates as well as increased spend 
on shows. The council contribution previously reported as “the deficit”, was 
reduced compared with 2016/17, but is still at its highest since 2014/15. 
Officers will be reviewing expenditure and the income targets as part of the 
budget setting process for 2019/20.

9. During 2017/18 it became evident that when the income targets were set, the 
VAT payments were not taken into consideration. This has been resolved. 
Table 1 below shows the expenditure and income, with the adjustment for VAT 
taken into consideration. 

Page 8



Table 1 Financial performance 2013-14 to 2017-18

Financial 
Year

Budgeted 
Income

Actual 
Income

Budgeted 
Expenditure

Actual 
Expenditure

Planned 
Budget1

Council 
Contribution2

Variance 
against 
budget

2013/14 -96,010 -102,646 304,334 286,964 208,324 184,318 -24,006
2014/15 -126,010 -156,441 306,985 383,084 180,975 226,643 45,668
2015/16 -170,949 -188,129 381,176 396,386 210,227 208,257 -1,970
2016/17 -192,449 -185,827 404,443 431,070 211,994 245,243 33,249
2017/18 -249,800 -225,315 459,080 465,663 209,280 240,348 31,068

 

10.Table 2 provides the breakdown of expenditure in 2017/18, using the 
standard Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
breakdown. This table shows that actual expenditure exceeded the 
planned budget by £6,583. This is largely explained by the increase in 
spend on performers fees, although this was offset by the income 
generated and resulted in a 67% increase in ticket sales. The Third Party 
Payments of £35,000 relate to the costs of the Vinci contract, which had 
not been separated out at the time of budget setting. The budget to cover 
these costs was still contained within the employee costs and premises 
budgets. 

 Table 2 Planned Budget Actual Expenditure Variance
Employee Costs                  276,635            255,710 - 20,925
Premises                    77,075              58,321 - 18,754 
Travel costs 450                    107 - 343 
Supplies and 
Services                  104,920            116,525            11,605 

Third Party Payments                            0               35,000            35,000 
Total                  459,080            465,663              6,583 

11.The chart below shows how the income is broken down and shows that our 
regular hirers are still our main source of income. However, compared with 
2016/17 data, income from ticket sales has increased from 13 per cent to 
26 per cent, and seen the biggest growth. 

1 net spend for the year
2 Actual net spend for the year

Page 9



KPI 2: Increase in occupancy with more people using the venue more often
12.One of the key metrics to measure The Beacon’s performance is the average 

cost per occupied hour. The industry standard for this type of facility is around 
40 per cent occupancy, which equates to 6,585 hours per year, or just under 
550 hours a month. Occupancy rates have more than doubled in the last five 
years and we aim to reach the industry standard by 2020 through innovative 
marketing strategies, community involvement and actively targeting commercial 
hirers for the larger spaces for meeting and seminars.
 

13.When considering the number of hours that the facility is occupied and the 
council contribution, the average cost per occupied hour has increased over the 
last two years. In 2013/14 it cost the council £45.35 for every hour the building 
was occupied. By 2017/18 this cost had increased to £47.29. This is largely due 
to a 19% decrease in occupied hours in 2017/18.

Council 
Contribution 
(Actual net spend) 

Average cost 
per occupied 
hourYear

 

Total hours 
of 
occupancy

Percentage of 
available hours 
booked

 
2013/14 £184,318 4064 25% £45.35
2014/15 £226,643 5070 31% £44.70
2015/16 £208,257 6060 37% £34.37
2016/17 £245,243 6270 38% £39.11
2017/18 £240,348 5082 31% £47.29

14.This decrease in occupancy is due to several factors. These include a decrease 
in the overall number of regular hirers; King Alfred’s Academy have now built 
their own hall and no longer require the main auditorium (The Ridgeway) as 
frequently. Setting all tariffs at the same rate for all existing and potential hirers 
has resulted in the loss of some business and some classes cancelled or did 
not rebook due to low attendance. However, we feel that now the room tariffs 
are fair and equitable for all this loss has now plateaued. New marketing and 

Page 10



promotion of bookable rooms is underway, targeting businesses, community 
groups and one-off events e.g. parties, celebrations and commercial hire. 

15.However, the average cost per occupied hour only measures the hours of 
occupancy by paid hirers. This doesn’t reflect the number of people using The 
Beacon and benefitting from it, for example, those who use the café, visit the 
town council or attend events booked by regular hirers. To better reflect the 
total usage of The Beacon, officers have looked at the cost per visit for 
2017/18. The total number of visitors to The Beacon in 2017/18 was 154,666. 
The resulting cost per visit was £1.55. This will be a key measure of 
performance for future years. 

16.A full benchmarking exercise is being undertaken to ensure that room rates 
remain competitive and attract and retain customers. 

KPI 3: Attract new audiences and users
17.During 2017/18 The Beacon has gained four new regular hirers and attracted 

new audiences by expanding the programme of events. Appendix A shows the 
geographical spread of customers, who attend shows at The Beacon. 
Audiences travel from across both the Vale and South Oxfordshire to attend, 
and the majority of customers attend an event once or twice a year. 

18.We have attracted acts, such as Phill Jupitus, Rich Hall, and Ray Parlour. The 
plan is to continue to secure a broad spectrum of acts to attract new audiences.  
2018/19 has live shows from comedians Sean Lock, Seann Walsh and Rory 
Bremner, and an audience with MasterChef presenter Gregg Wallace. 

19.The ongoing live performances from The National Theatre continue to prove 
popular, for example, King Lear with Ian McKellen.   

20.There has been a 67 per cent increase in ticket sales compared with 2016/17. 
Ticket sales in 2016/17 totalled 4,815 and this increased to 8,042 in 2017/18. 
More performances were introduced, and the cinema and panto performances 
continued to attract larger audiences. As this area of the business grows, ticket 
sales will be a key performance measure in future. 

KPI 4: Improve the customer experience to ensure repeat business

21.Customer service remains a top priority for The Beacon and the staff are 
regularly complimented for their excellent, friendly and efficient service. 

22.The Beacon is primarily a community venue and great emphasis is placed on 
working with the wider Vale of White Horse community and encouraging 
community activities. For example, an accomplished local musician performs 
free of charge in the coffee shop every Wednesday morning and has developed 
a loyal following of residents from the newly built retirement accommodation 
adjacent to The Beacon and local area. This is helping combat loneliness and 
isolation and has led to individuals joining other community events held at The 
Beacon. 

23.The menu available from the coffee shop has been reviewed and improved. It 
offers seasonal hot and cold food with healthy options and has resulted in 

Page 11



excellent feedback from customers and contributed to exceeding the income 
target for the coffee shop by £4,650.

24.We have also upgraded the building by replacing the blinds in all the rooms as 
well as making improvements to Lockinge; this included a new audio system as 
well as the hearing loop being upgraded.  The stage and wing curtains and 
stage drapes have been replaced with all new equipment to meet British 
Standards and to attract n
[...]
he toilets when the public toilets in the town are 
closed. Often elderly residents and school children use our toilets as they 
feel safer at The Beacon.

Summary of plans for 2018/19 and beyond. 

34.All services in the council are currently undergoing an in-depth review of current 
and future budgets. For The Beacon this review will give direction and make 
recommendations into the new business plan and marketing plan for 2019 – 
2022.

35.The marketing activities of The Beacon is also being reviewed. The Beacon is 
already working closely with colleagues in Economic Development particularly 
the Economic Development Lead - Vale Towns, to use of both demographic 
and geographic data to allow The Beacon to offer activities and events that will 
appeal to more communities across the Vale of White Horse and beyond. The 
Beacon will also glean better and more in-depth customer insight from its 
existing and potential users to drive future programming and offerings to 

Page 14



increase user numbers and events that will add to the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing for the communities of Vale of White Horse. 

36.A new social media strategy will investigate new platforms and use existing 
platforms differently to engage with the community, promote events and 
activities and generate customer insight to drive improvement.

 
Conclusion 

37.The committee is asked to note this report on performance at The Beacon and 
make any further suggestions to the cabinet member for community services.

ADDENDUM

Incorrectly reported financial data in report dated 18 October 2018. 

38.Following a supplementary question asked at Scrutiny Committee on 18 
October 2018, it has come to light that the financial figures presented in the 
original report on the performance of The Beacon 2017/18 contained errors. 

39.The financial data and tables, plus accompanying commentary, presented in 
this report have been amended to correct these inaccuracies.

Investigation into the errors

40.Officers from corporate accountancy and community services worked together 
to determine the source of the errors in the report dated 18 October 2018. The 
following issues were identified: 

 The expenditure and income figures in the original report were not the most 
up to date figures on the general ledger. For all future reports, figures will be 
checked by both the service and accountancy against the general ledger. 

 The original figures did not take into account the estimated contract costs 
for Vinci, which had not been calculated at the time the first report was 
written. 

 We are now confident that all errors have been accounted for and corrected. 
 All staff, not just at The Beacon, will seek appropriate training and guidance 

relating to financial management and financial controls, as directed by 
management.  

 Where any local management information is held, a process is in place to 
regularly reconcile it to the general ledger. 

    

Page 15



     Appendix A  - Geographical spread of VOWH customers   

P
age 16



Geographical spread of SODC customers   

P
age 17



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Partnership and Insight
Author: David Wilde
Telephone: 07540 349135
E-mail: david.wilde@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Roger Cox
Tel: 01367 243360
E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 7 February 2019

Corporate services contract changes 
and action plan update

Recommendation

To note the updated technology action plan attached at Annex A for the short term 
(one year) agreed at the Scrutiny Committee on 17 September 2018.

Purpose of Report

1. This report updates members on the progress to date against the action plan 
agreed in 2018 to address shortcomings in our IT or other corporate services 
contract service provision and, in particular, the five change control notices raised 
to address specific concerns at the time. 

Background

2. The action plan agreed in September 2018 was established to address the 
shortcomings in service provision by Capita under the five councils partnership 
contract

3. Part of the ongoing difficulties for the council was a lack of clear direction in terms 
of making the best use of technology to maximise operational efficiency and 
transform services. The technology strategy, approved in October 2018, brings this 
clarity. The delivery programme sets a clear direction for the next four years and is 
in the process of being established as an integral part of our business plans. 

4. The five change control notices raised in July 2018 have been progressed as 
follows:

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



2

 Return of the counterfraud service to South and Vale councils – completed in 
December 2018

 Return of all strategic finance responsibilities to South and Vale councils – 
completed in December 2018

 Transfer back of strategic HR responsibilities to South and Vale councils – this 
change is now being considered as part of a wider commercial conversation

 Finance system upgrade or replacement for South and Vale councils – this 
change was split into two: 

o On Pay360 the new system went live in December 2018 and the 
old Civica system has been retired

o On the finance system, the project has been fully defined and is 
ready to begin but there are ongoing commercial matters which 
need to be resolved

 Separation of active directories for South and Vale councils from the five 
councils shared platform – this change is now being considered as part of a 
wider commercial conversation.

Financial Implications

5. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  Any financial 
implications arising from the action plan are being addressed on a case by case 
basis. 

Legal Implications

6. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

Risks

7. Much of the core IT infrastructure has been brought up to a suitable standard for 
delivery and the level of risk has reduced rel
[...]
ir report to Scrutiny?
Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies? 

P
age 23

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, Wantage.
	8 Corporate services contract changes and action plan update
	Copy of Annex A South and Vale technology action plan 2018-19 v4 updated 28 Jan 2019

	9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7 February 2019 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Matthew Barber, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett 
and Judy Roberts

Officers: 

Duncan Grainge, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge, Donna Pentelow, 
Ron Schrieber, Richard Spraggett, Mark Stone and David Wilde

Also present: 

Councillors Alice Badcock, Ed Blagrove and Robert Sharp

Sc.56 Apologies for absence 

None.

Sc.57 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.58 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Mike Badcock declared that he would be stepping down from the committee for 
Agenda Item 7: 2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, Wantage.

Sc.59 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.60 Public participation 

None.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.2

Sc.61 Budget 2019/20 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report.  This brought together all relevant 
information to allow Cabinet to recommend to Council a revenue budget for 2019/20 and a 
capital programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24.   The report also recommended the prudential 
indicators to be set by the Council in accordance with ‘the Prudential Code’, introduced as 
part of the Local Government Act 2003 and included the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MFTP), which provided details of the forward budget model for the next five years.  

William Jacobs, head of finance, introduced the report. Also present to answer questions 
were Councillor Robert Sharp, the Cabinet member for finance, Mark Stone, chief 
executive, Simon Hewings, strategic finance manager, and Richard Spraggett, senior 
finance business partner.

The report highlighted the uncertainty regarding future funding due to, amongst other 
things:

 whilst 2019/20 was the final year of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) scheme in its 
current form, it was not yet known what income would be receivable in future under 
a revised NHB scheme or a replacement scheme,

 future funding received from the retained business rates scheme would depend 
upon the outcome of the Government’s “Fair Funding” review of local government 
funding.

The Government was currently consulting on the “Fair Funding” review and would be 
consulting on a replacement NHB scheme in due course.

Members expressed concern that the use of reserves to balance the MFTP was not 
sustainable beyond the medium term. In response the head of finance reported that the 
council had commissioned the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) to support it in challenging the budget, which had resulted in approximately 
£500,000 base budget reductions being identified. These savings did not affect frontline 
service delivery.

RESOLVED: to note the report 

Sc.62 2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, Wantage. 

Following the identification of incorrect financial data being presented to the committee in 
October 2018, the committee considered the report of the head of community services 
which updated the committee on actions taken in response to its recommendations in 
September 2017 and which set out progress towards The Beacon’s 2018/19 targets. 

Donna Pentelow, head of community services, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Alice Badcock, Cabinet member for community 
services, and Duncan Grainge, arts and community centres manager.

An addendum to the report set out the source of errors in the previous report and further 
action to be taken, as follows:



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.3

 The expenditure and income figures in the original report were not the most up to 
date figures on the general ledger. For all future reports, figures will be checked by 
both the service and accountancy against the general ledger. 

 The original figures did not take into account the estimated contract costs for Vinci, 
which had not been calculated at the time the first report was written. 

 All staff, not just at The Beacon, will seek appropriate training and guidance relating 
to financial management and financial controls, as directed by management.  

 Where any local management information is held, a process is in place to regularly 
reconcile it to the general ledger. 

In response to members’ questions regarding the council contribution to The Beacon’s 
expenditure, the committee was advised that it was expected to remain at its current level 
for the foreseeable future.

The committee requested that The Beacon’s key performance indicators should be 
reviewed and suggested that the average cost per visit would be a better indicator of 
performance than the average cost per occupied hour. 

Members complimented The Beacon’s staff on their excellent, friendly and efficient 
service.

RESOLVED: to note the report

Sc.63 Corporate services contract changes and action plan update 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which gave an 
update on progress to date and next steps to address shortcomings in the council’s IT or 
other corporate services provision and, in particular, the five change control notices raised 
to address specific concerns at the time.

Councillor Ed Blagrove, Cabinet member for corporate services, introduced the report.  
Also present to answer questions were Mark Stone, chief executive, and David Wilde, IT 
consultant.

The committee was informed that the five change control notices raised in July 2018 had 
been progressed as follows:

 Return of the counterfraud service to South and Vale councils – completed in 
December 2018

 Return of all strategic finance responsibilities to South and Vale councils – 
completed in December 2018.

 Transfer back of strategic HR responsibilities to South and Vale councils – this 
change is now being considered as part of a wider commercial conversation.

 Finance system upgrade or replacement for South and Vale councils – this change 
was split into two:

o On Pay360 the new system went live in December 2018 and the old Civica 
system has been retired.

o On the finance system, the project has been fully defined and is ready to 
begin but there are ongoing commercial matters which need to be resolved. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.4

 Separation of active directories for South and Vale councils from the five councils 
shared platform – this change is now being considered as part of a wider 
commercial conversation.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that it was anticipated that 
commercial negotiations would be concluded by September 2019.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

Sc.64 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm


